


o Phase 3 addresses deferred maintenance: Energy savings are

being leveraged to fund 12 roof repairs/replacements without
competing for CIP funds

o Continuation of original intent: Phase 3 builds directly on the
original RFP, HRS 36-41, and Contract C7619 framework to deliver
cost-neutral facility improvements.

The County of Maui Energy Savings Performance Contract (ESPC),
Contract No. C7619, was established to implement a performance-based
approach to infrastructure improvements across County facilities. The
original Request for Proposals (RFP 21-22/ESPC) was issued under the
authority of Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Section 36-41, which enables
public entities to implement energy savings performance contracts where
project costs are paid over time from verified savings. The intent of the RFP
and statute is to allow the County to modernize facilities, reduce utility
consumption, and improve operations without requiring upfront capital,
while ensuring that guaranteed savings meet or exceed project costs in each
year of the contract term.

Contract C7619 was executed on May 6, 2022, as an Investment
Grade Audit (IGA) agreement between the County of Maui and Johnson
Controls, Inc. The purpose of the IGA phase was to evaluate County
facilities, establish energy and water baselines, and identify cost-effective
Facility Improvement Measures (FIMs) that could be implemented under a
guaranteed savings framework (Contract C7619; IGA Volume 1). The IGA
contract had a not-to-exceed amount of S$150,000 and a defined
performance period and included multiple administrative amendments that
primarily extended time of performance while maintaining the original
contract value (Amendments 1-5).

The IGA established the technical and financial foundation for the
ESPC program. It identified a broad set of improvements across County
Sacilities, including energy efficiency upgrades, water conservation
measures, and infrastructure modernization. These improvements are
designed to reduce utility consumption, lower operating costs, and address
deferred maintenance needs. Consistent with HRS 36-41, the ESPC
structure requires that all implemented measures generate measurable and
verifiable savings, with Johnson Controls contractually responsible for
ensuring those savings are achieved.



Following completion of the IGA and development of the initial
implementation scope, the County and Johnson Controls advanced the
project through subsequent amendments to Contract C7619, culminating in
Amendment No. 6, which incorporates a Project Development Agreement
(PDA) dated December 25, 2025 into the contract scope. The purpose of the
PDA is to confirm the intent of both parties to develop an enhanced Phase 3
scope of work, establish a timeline, define deliverables, and support the
development of financing and implementation agreements.

The Phase 3 PDA builds directly on the ESPC framework by
identifying a targeted set of Facility Improvement Measures that are
designed to generate sufficient energy and operational savings to fund
additional facility improvements. Specifically, the PDA includes measures
such as irrigation wells, smart irrigation controls, window film, and other
efficiency improvements that create measurable savings. These savings are
then leveraged to fund additional improvements that would otherwise
require capital funding, including roof repair and replacement at multiple
County facilities suffering from deferred maintenance. Importantly, these
roof improvements are structured to be budget neutral, meaning they are
Jfunded through project savings rather than requiring new appropriations or
competing with other Capital Improvement Program (CIP) priorities.

The PDA malkes clear that certain improvements, such as roof repair
and replacement, are contingent on the savings generated _from the primary
efficiency measures. This ensures that all work remains aligned with the
ESPC statutory requirement that projects be self-funded through verified
savings. The PDA also defines key project milestones, including scope
development, financing approval, contract execution, and final
implementation planning, with the goal of advancing the project to execution
in 2026.

In terms of cost, the PDA development phase maintains consistency
with the original IGA contract structure, with total development costs aligned
to the existing $150,000 IGA contract value where applicable. The full
implementation cost for Phase 3 will be established upon completion of
development and financing and will be structured as part of the ESPC
Jinancing model, using a third-party financing mechanism such as a tax-
exempt lease purchase. As with prior phases, repayment will be supported
by guaranteed savings, ensuring no net increase to the County’s operating
budget.



The ESPC program, including Phase 3, operates over a long-term
performance period of up to 20 years, as allowed under HRS 36-41 and
defined in the RFP. During this term, energy and operational savings are
measured, verified, and guaranteed annually, providing ongoing financial
accountability and  performance  assurance. Construction and
implementation are expected to occur over a defined period following
contract execution, with continued maintenance, monitoring, and
measurement and verification services throughout the life of the contract.

In summary, Contract C7619 and its amendments represent a
structured,  performance-based approach to upgrading County
infrastructure. The original RFP and IGA established the foundation for a
self-funded program that reduces energy use and operating costs. Phase 3,
as developed through Amendment No. 6 and the Prgject Development
Agreement, advances that original intent by leveraging energy savings to
address critical deferred maintenance needs, specifically roof repairs and
replacements, without requiring new capital funding. This approach allows
the County to improve facility conditions, maintain budget discipline, and
deliver long-term value to taxpayers while remaining fully consistent with
the intent of HRS 36-41 and the ESPC program.

2. A report showing projected savings, guaranteed savings, actual
savings, actual financing payments, and the variance between actual
savings and financing payments, from the start of the contract
through the most recent reporting period available. Please provide the

report by year, quarter, or month, depending on how the County
tracks the information.

The County has completed the first year of the contract and is
currently undergoing an independent third-party audit to validate
performance and savings. Once the audit is complete, the County will
be able to provide a report detailing projected savings, guaranteed
savings, actual savings, actual financing payments, and the variance
between actual savings and financing payments for the applicable
reporting period.

In the meantime, attached is the annual performance information
provided by JCI for the first year of the contract. Please note that these



figures have not yet been independently verified and remain subject to
the findings of the third-party audit.

. Explain how contract savings are verified, how any shortfall from
guaranteed savings is determined, and how any reimbursement,
credit, payment, or other remedy is calculated and pursued.

Upon completion of the audit, the verified actual savings will be
compared to the guaranteed savings for the applicable performance
period. If the audit determines that actual savings fall below the
guaranteed savings level, the amount of the shortfall will be calculated
based on the difference between the guaranteed savings and the
independently verified savings achieved.

Pursuant to the terms of the contract, JCI is responsible for making
the County whole for any verified savings shortfall. Once the audit
findings are finalized, the County will determine the amount owed and
pursue the appropriate contractual remedy. This may include invoicing
JCI for the value of the shortfall or utilizing any other reimbursement,
credit, payment, or corrective measures available under the contract.
The County will worle with the contractor to ensure that any verified
deficiency is addressed in accordance with the contract requirements.

. A report showing the annual lease payments to Bank of Hawaii and
amount received from JCI to the County or Bank of Hawaii based on
their contractual obligation.

The County has not received any payments _from JCI related to the
lease financing arrangement. Under the structure of the Energy
Performance Contract, financing was provided through Bank of Hawatii,
with funds disbursed directly to JCI for the implementation of the
approved energy conservation measures and associated project costs.

JCI is compensated in a manner similar to a construction project,
whereby payments are made based on completed work, delivered
equipment, and achieved project milestones in accordance with the
contract terms. As a result, funds flow directly from the financing
source to the contractor rather than through the County.



The County’s financial obligation is limited to making the required
lease payments to Bank of Hawaii under the financing agreement. Any
performance guarantees provided by JCI are addressed through the
contract’'s measurement, verification, and savings guarantee provisions,
rather than through direct payments from JCI to the County or Bank of
Hawaii. To date, no reimbursement, credit, or payment has been
received from JCI because no verified savings shortfall has been
identified. Any determination of a shortfall will be made following
completion of the independent third-party audit currently underway.

. Copies of any verification reports, savings reports, reconciliation
reports, or other documents used to determine actual savings under
the contract.

See attached Measurement and Verification Report_from JCI for Year
1

. The attached County Communication 93-26, from Mayor Bissen,
indicates that the County must be positioned to issue a notice to
proceed by mid-June. Please provide a detailed timeline from project
initiation through issuance of the notice to proceed, including key
procurement, review, approval, and execution steps. Please also
provide the Request for Proposals and communications relating to the
proposed mid-June deadline.

No RFP is necessary for this as it is phase 3 of the original project.

Mahalo,

ﬁmm

Cynthia D. Lallo

Chief of Staff






Contract/
Amendment

Original
Amendment 1

Amendment 2
Amendment 3
Amendment 4
Amendment 5
Amendment 6

C7619 Summary

Date

5/6/2022
9/29/2022

11/28/2022
1/27/2023
8/23/2024

11/19/2024

2/4/2026

Additional
Certified
Amount

N/A
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total Certified
Amount

Time of Performance
180 calendar days from
Notice to Proceed
$150,000.00 (5/9/2022)
$150,000.00 5/9/2022 - 1/4/2023

$150,000.00 5/9/2022 - 1/4/2024

$150,000.00 5/9/2022 - 11/20/2027
$150,000.00 5/9/2022 - 11/20/2027
$150,000.00 5/9/2022 - 11/20/2027
$150,000.00 5/9/2022 - 11/20/2027



Description

Time extension, adendums

Investment grade audit, time of performance
Audit Phase 2A, time of performance

Phase 2 Solar PV Site List Clarification
Phase 1, updated savings and cashflow
Phase 3 - current discussion



AP2110M: OH Accounts Payable Detail by Post Date Range

County of Maui

ID_Check St PR# ENPO Refer Reference  Post Date Check  Add En Ck Jb Job# Baich ID Pst Index  Sobj Dist Amt Tax Amt Misc __ Prep Div_PEID PE Name Description
BC 01433232 PD OH126223  10/07/2024 10/07/2024 10/07/2024 R8 P 4703174 4703135 RPGPOO7A 01 123000 6800 1,708,372.00 0.00 GNF RP 003282 BANK OF HAWAH Principal payment
BC 01460755 PD OH128870  10/07/2025 10/09/2025 10/09/2025 R8 P 5029697 5029271 RPGQOO08A 01 123000 6800 667,707.89 0.00 GNF RP 003282 BANK OF HAWAII Principal payment
BC 01460755 PD OH128870 10/07/2025 10/09/2025 10/09/2025 R8 P 5029697 5029271 RPGQOO8A 01 123000 6810 896,565.08 0.00 GNF RP 003282 BANK OF HAWAII Interest expense
BC 01460755 PD OH128870 10/07/2025 10/09/2025 10/09/2025 R8 P 5029697 5029271 RPGQOO8BA 01 123001 6800 21,5675.08 0.00 GNF RP 003282 BANK OF HAWAIL Principal payment
BC 01460755 PD OH128870 10/07/2025 10/09/2025 10/09/2025 R8 P 5029697 5029271 RPGQOO8A 01 123001 6810 28,969.95 0.00 GNF RP 003282 BANK OF HAWAII Interest expense
1,614,818.00 0.00
Grand Total 3,323,190.00 0.00
Page 1 AP2110M 05/29/2026 11:09:38

AP2110M: OH Accounts Payable Detail by Post Date Range



County of Maui
GT1010M: GL Multi-Year Transactions by Subobject and Index from 7/1/2024 to 6/30/2026

Post Date Sub Reference Second Ref Check Pei Job No. BatchID  Description
Sobj Ch Obj B Ty Cafr O Ty Description

Index Fd Sfd Fc Dp Prg Sc Acty Ds 23 Title Debit Credit Balance
10/07/2024 OH OH126223 01433232 003282 4703135 RPGPO07A BANK OF HAWAI!L Principal payme 1,708,372.00 1,708,372.00
10/08/2025 OH OH128870 01460755 003282 5029271 RPGQO08A BANK OF HAWAII Principal payme 667,707.89 2,376,079.89
6800 68 684 599 9010 6 XP Principal payment 2,376,079.89 0.00 2,376,079.89
10/09/2025 OH OH128870 01460755 003282 5029271 RPGQOO8A BANK OF HAWAII Interest expens 896,565.08 896,565.08
6810 68 682 5 99 9000 6 XP Interest expense 896,565.08 0.00 896,565.08
123000 12 201 18 07 170 00 17003 09 1 1 FINANCE PURCHASE (JCI) 3,272,644.97 0.00 3,272,644.97
10/09/2025 OH OH128870 01460755 003282 5029271 RPGQO08A BANK OF HAWAII Principal payme 21,575.08 21,575.08
6800 68 684 599 9010 6 XP Principal payment 21,575.08 0.00 21,575.08
10/09/2025 OH OH128870 01460755 003282 5029271 RPGQO08A BANK OF HAWAII Interest expens 28,969.95 28,969.95
6810 68 682 599 9000 6 XP Interest expense 28,969.95 0.00 28,969.95
123001 12 201 18 07 170 00 17003 09 1 1 DWS FINANCE PURCHASE (JCI) v 50,545.03 0.00 50,545.03
Grand Total 3,323,190.00 0.00 3,323,190.00

GT1010M: GL Muiti-Year Transactions by Subobject and Index Page 1 MGAND 5/29/2026 11:13



REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
FOR
TAX-EXEMPT LEASE PURCHASE
FOR AN ENERGY PERFORMANCE CONTRACT PROJECT
FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI

Proposals Due:
May 31, 2022 @ 9:00AM Hawaii-Aleutian Time (3:00PM Eastern
Daylight Time)









































































































































































































COUNTY OF MAUI
Energy Savings Performance Contract (ESPC) - Phase 3

| PROJECT OVERVIEW

The proposed Phase 3 scope under Contract C7619 represents a performance-based
infrastructure investment designed to modernize County facilities, reduce operating costs,
and advance sustainability goals through energy, water, and infrastructure improvements.

The primary objective of the Phase 3 amendment is to utilize energy and water savings to
address deferred maintenance needs, specifically the repair and replacement of twelve
County facility roofs. Through the use of Hawai‘i Revised Statutes (HRS) §36-41 and the
existing ESPC Contract C7619, the project is structured to fund these improvements in a
budget-neutral manner, without requiring direct capital appropriation or competing for
limited capitalfunds.

I 1. DELIBERATE SCOPE DEVELOPMENT (JULY 2025 - MAY2026)
The Phase 3 scope was developed through a structured, multi-stage process over time.
o July 2025: Early Phase 3 planning initiated, including development of project list,
financing strategy validation, and department coordination roadmap
« September 2025: Broad preliminary concept package submitted to the Office of the
Mayor outlining a wide range of potential improvements
e October/November: Multiple review meetings and development discussions
involving each involved Department to assess buy-in and participation.
e 2026 (multiple milestones):
o Formaltechnical workshops and scope refinement sessions
o Measurement & Verification and final scope validation meetings:
= April- M&V and final scope workshop & final scope alignment session
Outcome: Final scope reflects nearly a year of iterative development, screening, and
validation.

I 2. COUNTY GOVERNANCE & OVERSIGHT
County leadership and key functions were engaged throughout the process.
¢ July-October 2025: Planned engagementincluded:
o Chief of Staff / Managing Director coordination
o Department concurrence (Parks, Water, Public Works, etc.)
o Finance and legalreview checkpoints (including outside council
involvement)
« March2026: Formal coordination with Finance leadership (Director of Finance and
administration) to review scope, cost, and next steps

¢ Ongoinglegal and financial validation supported development and readiness for
advancement



Outcome: Scope reflects cross-departmental coordination with administrative, financial,
and legal oversight at key decision points.

I 3. COMPETITIVE FINANCING PROCESS (DECEMBER 2025 - MAY 2026)
Financing was pursued through a structured, competitive process aligned with market
conditions.
« December 2025: Initial coordination with County leadership to begin planning for
Phase 3 financing approach
e April 30, 2026: Formal RFP issued to financing institutions for TELP structure
o« May 14, 2026: Proposal due date for lender submissions
e May 22, 2026: Receipt of lender bid responses
e Financing structure:
o Third-party funded
o Repaid through guaranteed energy and operational savings
o No upfront County capital required

Outcome: Financing reflects a time-bound, competitive procurement process with
multiple market participants.

| 4. ESTABLISHED ESPC DELIVERY FRAMEWORK
The project is delivered under the County’s existing ESPC program:
o Original procurement: RFP issued in 2018, contract development through 2022
o Contract executed: November 2022
o Phase1 completed and in Guarantee Year 2; Phase 2 underway; Phase 3 developed
under same framework

l 5. FINANCING, CONTRACT AMENDMENT, AND NOTICE TO PROCEED

Finalization of the tax-exempt lease purchase (TELP) financing enables execution of the
Phase 3 contractamendment under Contract C7619, followed by issuance of a Notice to
Proceed (NTP) targeted for June 2026.

Upon NTP, the project anticipates an approximate 18-month construction period to
substantial completion, after which the project transitions into a 20-year performance term
with ongoing measurement, verification, and guaranteed results in accordance with the
ESPC framework.



























A7 b



Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair
December 23, 2024
Page 2

2.

Confirm the final amount overpaid to JCI and explain why the
overpayment occurred.

The final amount was $838,641.70. They overpayment occwred as the

Bank of Hawaii continued to release payments to JCI as required by the
contract until it was determined that there would be a significant change in
scope and the initial amount of funding would no longer be needed.

3.

Confirm the total amount of the overpayment that was remitted to Bank
of Hawaii.

The total amount remitted by JCI to the Bank of Hawaii was $838,641.70.

Explain why the Administration chose to have the remaining overpaid
funds remitted and provide a list of projects and equipment not pursued
or purchased because of the remittance.

The Administration chose to have the overpayment remitted in order to
conclude the contract in a timely manner. The main Facility Improvement
Measures (FIMs) which were not pursued were exterior LED lighting

retrofits, Irrigation wells, and Onsite Hypochlorite Generation at Kokua
Pool.

. Explain how the remittance affects the County’s lease obligation. Did it

reduce the entire obligation or was it just applied to the County’s first
payment to Bank of Hawaii?

The remittance reduced the County’s overall obligation to $25,873,778.

Confirm the amount of the first lease payment to Bank of Hawaii.

The first lease payment to the Bank of Hawaii was $1,708,372.

Explain whether the total cost of the lease with Bank of Hawalii has been
reduced. If so, provide the new amount and explain why it was reduced.

The total cost of the lease with the Bank of Hawaii has been reduced. The
new amount is 825,873,778 and it was reduced due to the change in
project scope.

Confirm when JCI's first cost savings report will be submitted to the
County and transmit a copy to the BFED Committee upon receipt.
Further, explain the process by which the County will conduct an

2



Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair
December 23, 2024
Page 3

independent audit of the report and confirm when the County’s audit will
be completed.

JCI intends to provide a preliminary report outlining the Measured Project
Benefits achieved throughout the Installation Period plus any Non-
Measured Project benefits applicable to such period by December 20,
2024. When finalized, the report will be transmitted to the Maui County
Council or the appropriate committee.

The Measured Savings Report for Year 1, which will establish if JCI has
met their contractual obligations to meet or exceed the annual lease
payment by S1 every year, will be delivered by the end of October 2025.
The Administration currently plans to issue an RFP in the summer of 2025

so that a third-party audit can begin as soon as possible after the Year 1
report is received.

9. As it relates to Phase II of the contract:

a. Provide a summary of Phase II.

Phase I will be solely for the installation of Solar PV & Battery systems
across 50+ County of Maui Sites which will be funded through a Power
Purchase Agreement (PPA). Sites can be added or removed from the list
per County’s direction and approval.

b. Explain how Phase II will be financed.

Phase II will be financed by a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA). The
County will purchase the power produced by the Solar PV systems and
pay the PPA provider for electric kilo-watt hours (kWh) produced, just
like a standard electric bill. The electricity rate of the PPA (~S0.20 cents)
per kWh) is less than the rate charged by HECO. The moment a Solar

PV system is energized the County will begin to recognize energy and
$S savings.

c. Provide the estimated total cost of Phase II.

There are no upfront construction costs to the County. Payments are
based on power generated by each Solar PV system.

d. Identify all of the County’s obligations to Phase II, including the

amount of time required for it and any costs for which the County
will be liable.



Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair
December 23, 2024

Page 4

10.

11.

The County’s obligation is to coordinate and provide site access for the
installation of the solar equipment. (For example, roof top installation of
solar panels on a County building). Once the installation is complete,
the County’s obligation will be to purchase the power produced by the
solar PV system, and provide site access for maintenance of the solar
equipment. The County will also be responsible to perform routine
maintenance for trees on County property that it would already plan to
do. For example, if a tree branch is growing over a roof, the County
would be responsible to trim the branch to prevent shading over the PV
panels. All operations and maintenance of the Solar PV equipment is
included in the PPA rate {for example, cleaning of the solar panels and
replacement of solar equipment if it fails). Also included in the PPA rate
is a monitoring system with meters that measure the amount of solar
power produced. The internet data access (cellular card) for the remote
monitoring of the PV system is also included in the PPA rate.

e. Explain the cost-saving benefits to the County and the estimated
amount the County will save as a result of Phase II. Will the cost
savings of Phase Il impact the overall savings and lease repayment
structure of Phase [?

The County will begin recognizing savings when the Solar PV system(s)
are energized because the cost of electricity in the PPA is substantially
less than the cost of electricity from HECO. If somehow the cost of
HECO power were decreased and dropped below the fixed rate for
solar PV power, the PPA contains a utility true up clause that would
lower the cost of solar power, resulting in a contractual assurance that
the cost of solar will be less than MECO rates over the 20-year term.
Savings from Phase II Solar PV & battery project could be leveraged to
fund future work or additional Phases of the Energy Savings
Performance Contract by Johnson Controls.

The work that JCI has completed as part of Phase I of the contract.
Please refer to the JCI IGA transmitted in June of 2024 (BFED-
21(24), Item 2 in Granicus). Any projects de-scoped from the IGA
can be found in the Change Order List, attached.

The work remaining to be done in Phase I.

The only work remaining to be done in Phase I is the installation of
an electrical switch gear at the War Memorial Football Stadium

4



Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair
December 23, 2024

Page 5
which was delayed due to shipping time. Equipment is slated to
arrive January 6.
12. Any work intended for Phase I but was abandoned, including an

explanation of why the work was abandoned.
Please see attached Change Order List.

13. The work that will be done under Phase II of the contract,
including an explanation of whether the Phase Il contract has been
executed and the cost of the contract.

The County has entered into a Solar Power Purchase Agreement
which was transmitted to the BFED Committee earlier in the term
(BFED-21(24), Item 1 in Granicus). Please see the responses to
Question 9 for the remainder of the information requested.

Sincerely,

o

H
H

Cy&é\ia D. Lallo
Chief of Staff
Office of the Mayor

Attachments

Cc: Managing Director



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT CERTIFICATION

I, MARCY MARTIN, Acting Director of Finance of the County ot Maui, State of Hawaii,
do certify that there is available appropriation or balance of an appropriation over and above all
outstanding contracts, sufficient to cover the amount required by the foregoing contract, i.e

Appropriation

Index Title Amount Required
{ / /
9031198 / RENEWABLE ENERGY PROGRAMS {6132) v $0.00 «~
Contract No ~C 7619 /" JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC v/
/
Amendment No. 4 Dated
Dated this 12 dayof .AUGUST 2024

Extension of Contract to: No Change

Original Amount $ 150,000.00

Prior Amends/CO 3 .

This Amendment $ - “‘ﬁ/

Total $ 150,000.00 ¢ C ;
MARE%-MARTIN

Acting Director of Finance

investment Grade Audit ({GA) Contract for Energy Saving Pedormance Contract
with Countywide Facilities

for Office of Mayor - Climate Change, Resiliency. and Sustainability

Job No RFP No. 21-22/ESPC

No, Federal funds not being used

FY 2025

scp

M

FY25 C cert amd xisx 8/12/2024 840 AM



Ao ar Sy
RICHARD T. BISSEN, JR. ,ﬁ; :
Mayor g

r,

MARCY MARTIN N
Director
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
COUNTY OF MAUI
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET

WAILUKU, MAUL, HAWAI'1 96793
WWw.mauicounty.gov

August 23, 2024

Johnson Controls, Inc.
550 Paiea Street
Honolulu, HI 96819

RE: INVESTMENT GRADE AUDIT (IGA) CONTRACT FOR ENERGY SAVING
PERFORMANCE CONTRACT WITH COUNTYWIDE FACILITIES FOR THE
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
CONTRACT NO. C7619 AMENDMENT NO. 4

Dear Johnson Controls, Inc.:

Transmitted is a copy of the fully executed contract amendment for your file.

Sincerely,
v ot 3
MARCY MARTIN
Director of Finance
MM:dda
Enclosure

xc:  Office of the Mayor, Climate Change, Resiliency, and Sustainability



AMENDMENT 4 TO B
CONTRACT NO. C7619

Department: Office of the Mayor ~ Climate Change, Resiliency, and Sustainability

Project Title: Investment Grade Audit (IGA) Contract for Energy Saving Performance
Contract with Countywide Facilities

REP No.: 21-22/ESPC

Additional ificati ed from County: $0.00

This AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO CONTRACT is made and entered into by and between the
COUNTY OF MAUI, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, whose business address is 200
South High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter referred to as the “County”, and
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC., a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is 550 Paiea Street,

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819, hereinafier referred to as the “Contractor”. County and Contractor shall
hereinafter be referred to collectively as the “Parties”.

Source of Funds. The source(s) and availability of the funds for this Contract shall be as
set forth in the Contract Certification signed by the Director of Finance of the County of Maui on

or before the effective date of this Contract. Contract Certification shall be on file in the office of
the Director of Finance of the County of Maui.

B S S -

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into the following Contract and

Amendment(s), if any, with certified availability of funds in the amount and time of performance
as indicated:

Additional Total

Contract/ Date Certified Certified Time of Performance Rex}ewal
Amend Option(s)
Amount Amount
180 calendar days from o
7619 5/472022 | Not applicsble | $150,000.00 Natice to Procecd sg::g;?g:ai
(5/9/2022) ¥
Amend 1 | 972072022 $0.00 | $150,000,00 | Totice to Proceed through |
’ January 4, 2023
Notice to Proceed through
ond 2 ,
Amend 2 | 11/28/2022 $0.00 $£150,000.00 January 4, 2024 None
Notice to Proceed through
A 277207
Amend 3 172772023 $0.00 $150,000.00 November 20, 2027 None

WHEREAS, the Contract and any Amendment(s) thereto listed above shall be hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Contract”;

WHEREAS, the Contract is on file with the Director of Finance;

Ver. 27172022



AMENDMENT 4 TO
CONTRACT NO. C7619

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Contract; and
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1. The scope of work as set forth in the Contractor’s requests for contract amendment
dated February 29, 2024 (Site List Verification Amendment) and any attachments thereto, (the
“Amended Proposal”) is hereby added to the Scope of Work. A copy of said document is
maintained and on file in the office of the Director of Finance of the County of Maui and
incorporated herein by reference and hereby made a part of the Contract. Any general,
miscellaneous, or other terms, conditions, or provisions that are found in any of the Contractor’s
proposals for this Contract or in any sub-contractor's proposals attached thereto shall be
unenforceable as against the County, unless the subject of such terms, conditions, or provisions is
addressed in the County’s General Conditions, and such terms, conditions, or provisions are
consistent with the County's General Conditions.

2. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. The
parties agree that they may utilize and shall be bound by their electronic signatures, pursuant to
Chapter 489E, Hawaii Revised Statutes,

The entire Contract, as amended herein, shali remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Amendment to Contract by their
signatures on the dates below, to be effective as of the date of the last signature hereto.

{EXECUTION PAGES TO FOLLOW]
[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

This Aremd ENT Does dor Adxue™ rle Tortt Cowrtnes™ Astovst T
or vhe Tiae oF Ptrotrirsles. SEr Fourd T ‘A" Conrtdcl 'As

Previcosey Amended.
Jer /{f?j

Ver 3/1/2002



AMENDMENT 4 TO ‘
CONTRACT NO. C7619

CONTRACTOR EXECUTION PAGE

I hereby represent and warrant that I have the legal right and authority to execute this
Contract on behalf of the Contractor.

CONTRACTOR:
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.

By 4774”4

/ 1 (Signature)

Ceary | uperr

" (Print Name)

ts_IAwgeror, “ThorecT DEL
® == (Title) Uw‘7
Date 8/ 8/2&?‘/

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Ver. /172022



AMENDMENT 4 TO
CONTRACT NO. C761%

COUNTY EXECUTION PAGE
COUNTY OF MAUL:

e,

MARCY MARTIN
Its Acting Director of Finance

Date AUG 2 3 202

/uao K.CAIRES |

/" Chief of Staff

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

MIMI DESJARDINS

First Deputy Corporation Counsel
1.2022-0483
2024-07-03 CT619 AMD #4.doex

Ver 1172022



The powerbeiind your mission

Fabruary 28%, 2024

Office of the Mayor

County of Maui

Altn: Mr. Leo Caires, Chief of Staff

Kalana O Maul Bidg, 8* Floor

200 S. High St.

Wailuku, Hi 86783

Via elactronic mail 10: Lec.Caires@co.maui hi.us

RE: County-Wide ESPC RFP 21/22 and subsequent Contract No. C7619 Primary, as Amended dated
January 27, 2023 Implementation of Phase 2 Scopa ltem: Solar PV: 8ite List Clarification Amendment

Oear Mr. Caires,

This lefter is to confirm the sites being excluded and Included in the above referenced contract. For the site
Centrai Maul Landfili located at Puunene Road, subsequent to the above referenced RFP and contract, the
County issued a separate RFP for landfill gas to provide utility power diractly in a utility power RFP and
awerded the Central Maul Landfill site rights to another contractor. JCI did not respond to that RFP and Is
not involved in that Landfill Gas projest, but JCI understands that the contract was awardad to anather
contractor who did respond to that RFP, Howaver, the Central Maul Landfili located at Puunene Road Is
currently listed in the Site Licenses issued by the County to JC! and contained the above referanced JCI
sontract, While JCI would snjoy the opportunity to develop a 20MW energy soiution at the Central Maul
Landfill Site, JCI understands that the County wanted 1o remove the Central Maui Landfill from the JCI
Contract because the County declded 1o go In another direction end Issue a seperate RFP, JCI understands
that the County cannot grant a slie license to two contractors, for the same site. JCI wishes to cooperate
with the County's desires.

The additional clerification in this Amendment Request regards the community solar sites located on the
other old, amall landfilis that are to bs included to bensfit the county and the community. Community Solar is
& service requestad by the County and presented in JCi's RFP rasponse to tha above referencad County-
Wide ESPC RFP 21/22. After award and as part the County and JCI's planning efforts, the Department of
Environmental Management (DEM) came up wilh the idea that thaese smali landfill sites may have potential
for Community Solar. As you know, this is an opportunity for the County to use community soler for sites
where direct behind the meter solar is not feasible (i.e. Kalana O Maui bullding or other facilities), while alsc
hosting community solar for low-income individugls. These landfill sites are already listed in ane Exhibit
(Exhibit A: IGA Phase 2 Scope of Work, whare the sites are listed). However, these sites were not

clearly {isted with full deacriptions in the Exhibit D, due to avallability of the TMK numbaers at time of contract.
This Request for Amendment fixes that and lists the TMKs for Exhibit D.

The above referenced contract package included a sixty (60) day period to remove sites. Thersfore, JCI
obtained written Corporation Counsel approval for a Contract Amendment (via emall from Sonya Toma,
Deputy Corporation Counsel, datad March 31, 2023), which approved the form of the Amendmsnt. JCI
signed that Contract Amendment (atteched), However, JCI never received Counter-3ignature from the
County. Therefors, this is just a claan-up item that nesds to bs axecuted by both parties.

Description of Existing Work: Davelopment arxd inatailation of Community Based Renewsbls Energy
(CBRE), under the signed Phase 2 Contract.

Submilio! Pockags for County Rocords 78. Extanor Ligh' ng and Roo! Work

I/
County of Maui Contract No. C7619 os omendad Johnson %
County-Wkie ESPC Projoct Phose | COIW\'OIS



The powerteiind your mission

TR e
Hawail Contractor License information:

General Contractor: Johnson Controls, Inc (JCI): General Contractor License # CT-2023. General A,
General B, C-13 Electrical, C-15 Electrical Contract Systems, C-62 HVAC Contractor, C-80 Solar Power
Systems Contractor.

Instalistion Date: JCI plans to commence further development of this work upon relesse of the Phase 3
CBRE Applications, at a date to be determined by the PUC and the utliity.

Site Lis ct nd

The form of Contract Amendment requested is attached in addition to a Clarification to Scheduie A of
Appsndix D Financing Submittals document.

R —— —

Kainoa Casco

Climate + Resillency Executive
Johnson Controls Inc

Sustainabie infrastructure, Hawall
2085 Main St., Wailuku, H! 86783
Phone: 808-463-6551

Emall: Kalnoa.Casco@jcl.com

submitial Pockage for County Racords re: Exterior Lighing and Rool Work ﬂ (‘
County of Maui Contract No. C7419 o5 amanded jOhﬂSOﬂ

County-wide ESPC Project Phose | Controis



CLARIFICATION TO SCHEDULE A OF
APPENDIX D FINANCING SUBMITTALS

Clarification:

The parties agree that, due to a separate, potential HECO Landfill Gas Collection and Power
Generation project being pursucd under a separate procurement related to the Central Maui
Landfil! located on Puunene Rd, no Community Based Renewable Energy (CBRE or
“Community Solar™) project or other solar project shall commence at Central Maui Landfill
located on Puunene Rd. under this agreement. The County reserves the right to provide a written
notice to proceed with a Community Soler project at the Central Maui Landfill on Puunene Rd,
under this contract, at a later date.

The parties agree the below list of sites designated for Community Solar in the Amendment No.
3 1GA Scope of Work: Appendix A are also included in Schedule A of the Appendix D site list.
The further detailed TMK descriptions are added here for purpose of clarity.

i
G
{
i

: o Ot #Hamu Highway on Wnlklus Rosa; s :

fHana Ll % TMKC 2.1 006012 L  anala
(i

| e . centroily Joserod vn Maw, :
Wedapu Langii LMK 2.3 B-007-082 Win o daaa

¢ . Ol Honeapkian Hignway ar B0 trwn of Iowals, |

«Oh ! ;
yweseine | andid L TMK: 74.8-003-036 Maih { st
Makeshs Landfil* = Hote Mohmi Food @ Makowoos/Pukatom aee CMALA Landks

Tk 2.7.4.00 1020



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT CERTIFICATION

1, MARCY MARTIN, Director of Finance of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii,
do certify that there is available appropriation or balance of an appropriation over and above ail
outstanding contracts, sufficient to cover the amount required by the foregoing contract, i.e.

Appropriation
Index Title Amount Required
9031198 / 'I RENEWABLE ENERGY PROGRAMS ¢ (6132) v/ $0.00
Contract No c 7619 / JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC ¢
Amendment No. __‘.5_,“{., ~ Dated
Dated this 14 dayof NOVEMBER 2024

Extension of Contract to: No Change

Original Amount $ 150,000.00

Prior Amends/CO % - N

This Amendment $ - 7 (,i B
Total $  150,000.00 (/ \‘é;_ %

MARCY MARTIN
Director of Finance

Investment Grace Audit (IGA) Contract for Energy Saving Performance Contract Countywide Facilities
for Office of Mayor

Job Neo. RFP No. 21-22/ESPC

No, Federal funds not being used

ORDINANCE NO. 5657 (FY2025)

FY 2025

scp

o U223
!WS A R o
Py

FY25 C cert amd xIsx 11/14/2024 10:14 AM



RICHARD T. BISSEN, JR.
Mayor

MARCY MARTIN
Director

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
COUNTY OF MAUI
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAI‘1 96793
www, mauicounty.gov

November 19, 2024

Johnson Controls, Inc.
550 Paiea Street
Honolulu, HI 96819

RE: INVESTMENT GRADE AUDIT (IGA) CONTRACT FOR ENERGY SAVING
PERFORMANCE CONTRACT COUNTYWIDE FACILITIES
RFP NO. 21-22/ESPC
CONTRACT NO. C7619 AMENDMENT NO. 5

Dear Johnson Controls, Inc.:

Transmitted is a copy of the fully executed contract amendment for your file.

Sincerely,
{ MARCY MARTIN
Director of Finance
MM:dda
Enclosure

xc:  Office of the Mayor




AMENDMENT NO.§ TO

CONTRACT NO. C7619
Department: Office of the Mayor
Project Title: Investment Grade Audit (IGA) Contract for Energy Saving Performance
Contract Countywide Facilities
RFP No.: 21-22/ESPC

Additional Certification Reguested from County:  $0.00

This AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO CONTRACT is made and entered into by and between the
COUNTY OF MAUI, s political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, whose business address is 200
South High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, hereinafier referred to as the “County”, and
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC,, a Wisconsin corporation, whose mailing address is 550 Paiea
Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96819, hereinafier referred to as the “Contractor™. County and Contractor
shall hereinafier be referred to collectively as the “Parties”.

Source of Funds. The source(s) and availability of the funds for this Contract shall be as
set forth in the Contract Certification signed by the Director of Finance of the County of Maui on
or before the effective date of this Contract. Contract Certification shall be on file in the office of
the Director of Finance of the County of Maui.

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into the following Contract and
Amendment(s), if any, with certified availability of funds in the amount and time of performance
as indicated:

Additional Total
Conracl | Date Certified | Certificd | Time of Performance g;zz‘:(as’)
Amount Amount ;
180 calendar days from .
C7619 | 05/06/2022 Notapplicable | 515000000 | Notice to Proceed | oo additional
(05/09/2022) 3
Notice to Proceed
Amend 1| | 09/29/2022 $0.00 $150,000.00 through January 4, 2023 None
Notice to Proceed
Amend 2 | 11/28/2022 $0.00 $150,000.00 through January 4, 2024 None
Notice to Proceed
Amend 3 | 01/27/2023 $0.00 $150,000.00 | through November 20, None
2024
Amend 4 | 08/23/2024 $0.00 $150,000.00 Same as above None

WHEREAS, the Contract and any Amendment(s) thereto listed above shall be hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Contract”;

Ver. 090372024



AMENDMENT NO.5TO
CONTRACT NO. C761%

WHEREAS, the Contract is on file with the Director of Finance;
WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Contract; and
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1. The scope of work of the contract is hereby amended pursuant to the Phase [ Change
Order List (Additions and Deductions) set forth in attachment 1 of Exhibit A. The Performance
Guarantee of the contract is hereby amended pursuant to the Phase I Guaranteed Savings and
Cashflow set forth in Attachment 2 of Exhibit A. Any general, miscellaneous, or other terms,
conditions, or provisions that are found in any of the Contractor’s proposals for this Contract or in
any sub-contractor’s proposals attached thercto shall be unenforceable as against the County,
unless the subject of such terms, conditions, or provisions is addressed in the County’s General
Conditions, and such terms, conditions, or provisions are consistent with the County’s General
Conditions.

2. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shail
be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, The
parties agree that they may utilize and shall be bound by their electronic signatures, pursuant to
Chapter 489E, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

Those portions of the entire Contract that are not affected by this amendment, shall remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Amendment to Contract by their
signatures on the dates below, to be effective as of the date of the last signature hereto.

(EXECUTION PAGES TO FOLLOW]
[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Ver. 09/03/2024



AMENDMENT NO.5TO
CONTRACT NO. C7619

CONTRACTOR EXECUTION PAGE

I hereby represent and warrant that I have the legal right and authority to execute this
Contract on behalf of the Contractor.

CONTRACTOR:
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.

Gary Lindsay
(Print Name)

Its Director, Projact Project Delivery
(Title)

Date 10/8/2024

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Ver. (9/03/2024



AMENDMENT NO.5TO
CONTRACT NO. C7619

COUNTY EXECUTION PAGE

COUNTY OF MAUL:

W —
CY MARTIN™

Its Director of Finance

Date j’égg %g 253%

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED:

tn ) [O01

CY 1A LALEO
Chief okStaff

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

/s/ Mimi Desjardins

MIMI DESJARDINS

Deputy Corporation Counsel
LF2022-0485
1024-09-19 C7619 amd S DRAFT.docx

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Ver. 09/03/2024





















BFED Committee

From: Michelle L. Santos <Michelle. Santos@co.maui.hi.us>

Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2024 2:01 PM

To: BFED Committee

Cc: Cynthia D. Lallo; Cynthia E. Sasada; Josiah K. Nishita; Kelii P. Nahooikaika
Subject: BFED-Johnson Controls Inc. Energy Performance Contract

Attachments: BFED-John son Controls Inc. Energy Performance Contract.pdf



BFED Committee

From: Janina E. Agapay <Janina.E.Agapay@co.maui.hi.us>

Sent: Tuesday, June 2, 2026 9:55 AM

To: BFED Committee

Subject: Johnson Controls, Inc. Energy Performance Contract (BFED-20)(16))
Attachments: (BFED-20)(16)) Response.pdf

Aloha,

Please see attached correspondence.

Mahalo,
Janina Agapay

County of Maui | Budget Office
Phone: (808) 270-7836
Email: Janina.E.Agapay@co.maui.hi.us




